
Figure 1: The flowchart of patients inclusion 

 

Figure 2: Kaplan-Meier curve of overall survival and cancer-specific survival of patients; 

A: the overall survival of patients with liver resection and non-surgery treatment; B: the 

cancer-specific survival of patients with liver resection and non-surgery treatment; C: 

the overall survival of patients with non-liver resection and liver resection combined 

with lymph nodes removed treatment; D: the cancer-specific survival of patients with 

non-liver resection and liver resection combined with lymph nodes removed treatment; 



the shaded area indicates the 95% Confidence Interval 

 

 
 

Response to Reviewers Comments 

Dear Editors and Reviewers, 

We feel so sorry to reply to you so late because most of us need to fight with the 

COVID-19 which broke out in Wuhan, China. On behalf of all the contributing authors, 

I would like to express our sincere appreciations of your letter and reviewers’ 

constructive comments concerning our manuscript entitled “The efficacy of Surgery in 

Advanced Hepatocellular Carcinoma: A Propensity Score Analysis”. These comments 

are all valuable and helpful for improving our manuscript. We have studied comments 

carefully and have made correction which we hope meet with approval. Point-by-point 

responses to the nice editor and nice reviewers are listed below this letter. 



 

Point-by-point responses to the reviewers’ comments 

 

Reviewer 1: 

Whether Survival analysis or Multivariate logistic regression analysis, this study is to 

compare the differences between surgery group and non-surgery group. It draws a broad 

conclusion that the surgery group was better than the non-surgery group. It does not 

specifically compare the specific surgery method and treatment scheme, which makes 

the research conclusion have very limited significance for clinical guidance. 

Response: We are so sorry that we did not describe the exact surgical method and non-

surgical method in the manuscript. In the SEER database, the surgery is classified as 

liver resection, transplantation (which was not included into the research) and other 

surgery which are mainly local tumor destruction treatments (cryoablation, 

percutaneous ethanol injection, heat-radio-frequency ablation and other). Thus, the 

surgery includes live resection and local tumor destruction. Due to the various 

treatments of surgery, we did not compare the efficacy of patients with exact surgery 

treatment with non-surgery treatment. However, we add the exact non-liver resection 

treatment into the manuscript. For patients with non-surgery treatment, they did not 

receive the above treatments. In order to explore the efficacy of surgery (especially for 

liver resection) in the treatment of advanced HCC patients, we constructed the 

subgroups analysis and compared the efficacy of patients with live resection with 

patients with non-liver resection and found that there was no significant difference 



between liver resection group and non-liver resection group, which might support the 

conclusion. 

 

Since liver resection alone group, liver resection combined with lymph nodes removal 

group and non-liver resection group(surgery) were mentioned in the article, the article 

should explain the surgery method of 168 patients included, instead of describing it as 

surgery generally. 

Response: In the manuscript, we did not describe the exact treatments of surgery and 

non-liver resection. We have revised the manuscript and added the exact treatments of 

surgery and non-liver resection into the manuscript. 

 

The subgroup analysis of survival analysis in the study only compares the liver 

resection group with non-liver resection group, liver resection combined with lymph 

nodes removal group and liver resection alone group. Why not carry out subgroup 

analysis according to different surgery methods, and compare the non-surgery group 

with liver resection alone group, liver resection combined with lymph nodes removal 

group and non-liver resection group(surgery). 

Response: In the manuscript, we did not compare the different surgery methods with 

liver resection and non-surgery because non-liver resection surgery includes multiple 

treatment methods. In the non-liver resection surgery group, 2 patients received 

cryoablation, 5 patients received percutaneous ethanol injection, 55 patients received 

heat-radio-frequency ablation, 7 patients received other treatments (ultrasound, acetic 



acid). The number of patients is so small for further analysis. Thus, we did not compare 

the efficacy of patients with exact non-liver resection surgery with patients with liver 

resection. However, we added analysis on comparing non-surgery group with liver 

resection alone group and comparing liver resection combined with lymph nodes 

removal group and non-liver resection group in the revised manuscript. 

 

Liver function is one of the important factors, but it is not included in multi-factor 

analysis, which affects the reliability of the conclusion. 

Response: In the research, we did not include the liver function of patients into analysis 

because the factors of liver function of patients could not be available from SEER 

database. The liver function might influence the results of the research, but it was 

presented in the limitations of the manuscript. The SEER database provides large 

amounts of data of HCC patients, which might not be available by other prospective 

studies which get the data from single or multiple hospital and strengthen the reliability 

of the conclusion. We hope the results of the research could be further confirmed by 

prospective research. 

 

Reviewer 2: 

Regarding the manuscript entitled 'The Efficacy of Surgery in Advanced Hepatocellular 

Carcinoma: A Propensity Score Analysis'. 

The study utilised publically available registry data from the SEER-18 dataset, which 

includes demographic and cancer specific data on approximately 28% of the United 



States population. The authors investigated the overall survival and cancer-specific 

survival in 168 patients who received surgery and 1266 who received non-surgical 

treatment - for their advanced HCC. The authors also conducted the same analysis on 

the main analysis using propensity score matching to adjust for known confounders and 

reduce selection bias, as well as a multivariate analysis using a Cox regression model. 

Overall, the authors found that the median survival was greater in the surgery group 

than patients who did not received surgical intervention by about 13 months in the crude 

analysis and propensity score analysis. In a crude sub-group analysis of persons who 

had surgery for advanced HCC, the authors found no difference in median survival in 

persons receiving liver resection vs. no liver resection or liver resection alone vs. liver 

resection combined with lymph nodes removed. However, small sample sizes and large 

confidence intervals means that it is difficult to interpret these specific sub-group 

findings. The authors further found that surgery increased overall survival and cancer-

specific survival by about two-fold. 

Overall, the study uses a large and validated cancer registry with a strong analytical 

approach to investigate the effect of surgery on survival in HCC patients with lymph 

nodule invasion. Overall, I think the study is relevant. However, I have some concerns. 

1) There are numerous English grammar and expression errors throughout the 

manuscript. These are too numerous to detail. I strongly recommend that the authors 

utilise a language service to improve the basic grammar and readability of the 

manuscript. 

Response: We feel so sorry that there are numerous English grammar and expression 



errors throughout the manuscript. Actually, we have invited an English professional to 

polish the language before submission. However, her major is not medicine, which 

might be the cause of the errors in English. Now, we have invited a doctor whose major 

was medicine and who studied at the University of Washington for one year to revised 

the manuscript on the language. 

 

2) Although the study appears appropriately powered to investigate the main outcomes, 

the sample size is substantially smaller when investigating sub-groups, especially the 

latter, meaning that it is difficult to draw conclusions from these analyses. Therefore, I 

would suggest these analyses are hypothesis generating and should be investigated 

further in other studies. 

Response: We strongly agree with you that the analyses of the research are hypothesis 

generating and should be investigated further in other studies. And we hope that some 

prospective studies could verify the results of this study. 

 

3) The authors rely quite heavily on statistical significance in interpreting their findings. 

In line with the American statistical association's statement on statistical significance 

and P-values, I suggest that the authors look at other information, such as the effect size 

(hazard ratio for example), confidence intervals and sample size when drawing 

conclusions. P-values are OK, but I recommend removing P-values from the discussion 

and the use of the term "statistical significance" throughout the manuscript. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestions. In the manuscript, we used P value <0.05 



to present the statistical difference between the groups, which could make readers feel 

that we are rely quite heavily on statistical significant in interpreting the findings. Thus, 

we changed some of the P value to hazard ratio in the manuscript, and we removing P-

values from the discussion and use the term “statistical significant” throughout the 

manuscript based on your recommendation. 

 

4) Title. Use of the sentence 'A Propensity Score Analysis'. While the authors used a 

propensity score analysis, this was not an essential aspect of the design. Indeed it was 

only a small aspect of the total analysis. I would think it may be more appropriate to 

write 'A Cohort Study' or 'A Registry Study', given the analysis is based on population 

based registry data that has been prospectively collected. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion, we have changed the title “The Efficacy of 

Surgery in Advanced Hepatocellular Carcinoma: A Propensity Score Analysis” into 

“The Efficacy of Surgery in Advanced Hepatocellular Carcinoma: A Cohort Study”. 

 

5) Abstract, page 3 line 54. Please report confidence intervals around the mOS and 

mCSS for the main analysis. If you want to report the P-values, please use exact P-

values (rather than <.05 for example). 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have reported confidence interval around 

the mOS and mCSS for the main analysis and reported exact P-values. 

 

6) It took me a couple of reads to locate that the authors had actually excluded persons 



without regional lymph nodule invasion in the design. I recommend that the authors 

include this information in the method section of the abstract, as it is essential to the 

premise and findings of the study. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have added the information of exclusion 

into the section of the abstract. 

 

7) Page 7, line 8, please specify your Cox proportional hazard model in greater detail, 

including the exposure, outcomes, time-line (time-on-study), entry time, censoring 

criteria and exit date. How did you test that the assumption of proportionality was 

fulfilled, or was an extended model used? 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have specified the Cox proportional 

hazard model in greater detail. 

 

8) Page 7, line 35-38. I suggest removing this reference to statistical significance testing. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have removed the reference to statistical 

significant testing in the manuscript. 

 

9) Page 8, line 27-30, 35-38. Again, I recommend not using "statistical significance" as 

a determining factor. Rather here you may suggest that a small sample size, P-value 

greater than .05 and large confidence intervals, make it difficult to draw a conclusion, 

although these findings suggest at least no difference to some improved survival in liver 

resection alone vs combined with lymph node removal. 



Response: Thank you for your suggestions. We have changed the inappropriate 

statement on the page 8, line 27-30, 35-38 based on your suggestions. 

 

10) Page 8, line 55. The authors refer to the multivariate logistic regression. I thought 

that the authors conducted a Cox proportional regression analysis. They also then go on 

to report the hazard ratio (from Cox regression) and not odds ratios. Or is there 

something that I missed? 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We feel so sorry that there were many hazard 

ratio in the manuscript, which might affect your reading. We carefully checked the 

content of the manuscript and found that we reported hazard ratio in the page 8, line 55 

and not odd ratios. 

 

11) Page 9, lines 1-22. This is allot of numbers for the text, is it possible to summarise 

it in less detail and place the numbers in a table to improve readability? 

Response: Thank you for your suggestions. We feel so sorry that there were allot of 

numbers in the page, lines 1-22. We have deleted some content which could be found 

from the tables. 

 

12) Page 9, line 9. Should there be a reference to Table 2 in parenthesis at the end of 

this paragraph? 

Response: Thank you for your reminding, we have added table 2 at the end of the 

paragraph. 



 

13) Page 11, line 16 "which was longer…". Please indicate how many months longer. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion, we feel so sorry for inserting wrong 

reference here and we have changed the reference. And we have indicated the exact 

how many months longer in the manuscript. 

 

14) Page 11, line 33, 38. It is not necessary to report P-values in the discussion section! 

If you wish to add numbers though I would suggest adding the effect size, such as 

hazard ratio. Although I feel this is also not necessary outside of the results section. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestions. We have deleted unnecessary P-values in 

the discussion section. 

 

15) Page 11, line 49. Remove the word "significant" 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion, and we have removed the word “significant”. 

 

16) Page 11, lines 52-58. This is a very strong conclusion given that the analysis is 

based on a sub-group analysis of observational registry data with poor coverage and 

small numbers. I recommend to re-write this sentence, maybe to say that "our findings 

suggest…, however, our findings are hypothesis generating rather than conclusive and 

further research in this area is required." 

Response: Thank you for your suggestions, and we have re-written the sentence based 

on your suggestion. 



 

17) Page 12, line 2. Do not report P-values in the discussion. Report effect sizes if it is 

important, or no numbers at all. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion, and we have removed the unnecessary P-

valus in the manuscript. 

 

18) Page 13, line 5. The authors refer to the design as 'retrospective'. Unless I 

misunderstand, I would argue the design is actually a historical cohort study given that 

the exposure was collected before of the outcomes. So I suggest using the term 

historical, rather than retrospective (which usually refers to case-control studies). 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion and reminding. We have changed the 

“retrospective” into “historical” in the manuscript. 

 

19) Page 13, line 30. Add: "Lastly, despite the inclusion of many known confounders 

in the analysis and use of PSM, residual confounding cannot be excluded." 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion, and we have added the sentence “Lastly, 

despite the inclusion of many known confounders in the analysis and use of PSM, 

residual confounding cannot be excluded." 

 

 

 

Once again, thank you very much for your comments and suggestions. 



Best wishes to you and the world 

Chuansheng Zheng  

Department of Radiology 

Union Hospital, Tongji Medical College, Huazhong University of Science and 

Technology 

Wuhan 430022 

China 

 

 

 


